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AOSC:SIG-BC 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
.. _ 112-Sl(;NALBAlTAUON (SPEC~ OPERATIONS) (AIRBORN~ .-
528TH S1,J&rAitfMENT BRIC3ADE (SPECIAL OPERATIONS):(AIRBORNE) 

BLDG E-4268 CANOPY LANE 
FORT SRAGG, NC 28310 --

22 February 2023 

MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDER Colonel Tavi N. Brunson. 528th-Sustainment 
Brigade (Special Operatiijfls) _(Airborne), i=ort Bragg, North Caro.Una. 28310-8500 

SUBJECT: Findings and Reeommendations for Army Regulation (AR) 15-6 
lnve~tiga~oo into SFC Michael i=orbes for Allegations of Disrespec:tTowards,a Senior 
Commissioned Officer and .Q9unterproductive Leadership 

1. BACKGROUND. On 1:2 January 2023, you appointed me as an investigating Qfficer 
(10) pursuant t<> AR 15-6. T~.e purpose of this investigation was to determine the f~cts 
and circµrn~tances surrounding the allegations of disre.spect tQwards a.senior 
commissioned officer and cc;>.unt~rproductive leadership regarding SFC Michael 
Forbes, Headquarters and Headquarters Company (HHC), 528th $ustalnment 
Brigade (Special Operation$) (Airborne) (528th SB (SQ) (A)). -

2. SYMMARY; SFC- Michel tOrbes engaged in disrespectful behaviortowards IVIAJ 
r-, Racaza on 30 November 2022 and displayed traits of counterproductive leadership 

within the ~DE S2 section. The. recommendation forthe findings is· to consider 
appropriate adverse admi_nistrative action. 

3. OVERVIEW. Over the course of the investigation multiple witne$~es were reve.c1led 
after interviewing the mahtwitnesses. This caused a delay whic:h called for an· 
extension in the inve$tigation. When sched1Jling the meeting with the accused, I was 
informed thata lawyer has previously been appointed for otherc.u.rrent investigations. 
The app9inted lawyer req·uested to review the question$ for the accused, which 
delayed the process. After tile revi~w of the questions, the appo_inted lawy~r s~ted the 
• accused will a!l~WElr t .• • • tions in writing through a Sworn $tatement. The timeline 

• for the investigatio •. 1,md in Enclosure IV. 

:!:VANT & MATERIAL FACTS. 

a. On.· _ · vember 2022 SFC Forbes engaged in disrespectful behavior towards 
MAJ. Rena Ra(?,~a aft~r walking· into SGT Aldeguer's office as~fng for lnf<>tmation 
about SDI 2.0i31rl Rivera saw him walk-.in, and he called MAJ Racaza to am~wer his 
questi. ·on_s SFC 'Forbe_s pr_o~e. de. d to foljar.MAJ.Racaza to her office (See __ Ex_ ... hibit B. 
(SGT Aldeguer DA 2823)). SFC Forb~manded ~ggressively that MAJ Raeaza 
provide him with informatiol".1, When1·· J Racaza asked SFC F<>r-Qe~ what exac:::t 
information he needed, SFC Forbe c:ame more angry and verbally-aggressive by . 
demanding information~ butwould no let MAJ Recazaspeak. Attt,at time SFC Forbes 

.atened to call USASOC JAG and cQntinued to demand MAJ Racaza provide hirn 
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AOSC~SlG~BC· 
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations for Army Regulation (AR) 1 S-6 
Investigation Regarding Allegations of Di$respect Towards·~ Senior Commissionec;t 
Officilr and ColJnterproductiV.f:l Leadership Reg~tding SFC Michael Forbes, HHC, 

• 528th SUstainmentBrigade.(SO) (A). • 

~ith rlulations or policies ?~·what right the so_ E.CDR must.request.his. pa~i:cip~t!on, .• -­
in th ff development traImng. SFC Forbes accu$~d MAJ Racaza of.making h1 
a behavior hf!alth evaluation and when [MAJ Racaza]attempted to clarify SFC Fi 
cut MAJ Racazaoff·andwo.uld not let[her] explain c.>r answer any qu.~Jion~." ($ee·, 
Exhibit A. (MAJ Racaza DA 2823)). •• • 

b. ec Forbes engaged in ~01.mterproductive leadership within the BDE 82 
~ection by being too aggressive, engaging in self-serving and erratic behaviors that 
would lessen the productivity of the BOE S2 s.ection. Attimes SFC Forbes' my way, or 
no way attitµde towards the team have compromised the overall organizational 
effectiveness and it has affected the good order and discipline of the units cultµre. 
(See Exhibit D; (CRT Lowrie QA 28Z3), Exhibit F. (SGT Henkel. DA 2823), and Exhibit 
G. (PFC Scheffing DA2823)). Based on individuaJs working relations.hip with·• • • 
Forbes, he may· be an incomp.etent team leader, he has. aciequat(:) cognitive ·.' 
cap~bilities bijllc:1ck the emotional fitness to be supportive and lead his. tearli. 1 

Forbes cannot make sound decisions on time, is indecisive, and lacks.the:~bility to 
control his emotional center,. ~U these interactions have been obs.erved while SFC 

. Forbes.has been the BDE S2 NCOIC (See EXhibitO. (CPT LowrieOA.2823)-lin · 
Exhibit N. (SFC Meredith MFR)). • • 

c•c Forbes has ~•splayed counterproctµc;:tive leadership within the BOE S2 
s~qijo?l"f,y pointing out the lack of productivity in the shop or something not being done 
that was requested by the command tea,m; he w~s quick to blame whoever was not in 
the room. He was• never wrong in his opinion. In terms of his. ternper, SFC Forbes was 
quick to anger about everything and wou.ld yell in tt,e shop at:>out whoever he had · 
encoun.tered th~tday. There was never a day he wasnit angry about.someone (See 
Extlibit F. (SGT Henkel DA 2823)). • 

5; FINDINGS. 

a. On or about 30 November 2022, did SFC Michael Forbes engage in · . 
disrespectful behavior toward MAJ Rhea Racaza? lfso, what are the spec· • 
a.nd circumsbmces? 

(1) I.ijnd·that SFC Forbes eng~ged in disrespectful beh· 
Rhea Racaza- rais_ed his voice to a s~pe~or officer, ~ould ·.·. 
made herfeel un$afe In tt,e workplace with hI~ 1.mwelc::ome beha · rs. 
violated Army Regulation 600-20. Given the nature of the interaction he• 
infringes llpon military disc:ipUne in regard to lacking respect for properl . 
_a1,1thority and embracing professionalism with regards to the army ethic. ·• 1s can be 
::_~ijpported.by MAJ Ra~~s$taternent cl~iming that SFC Forbes'demanded 

_ _.., a'ggressively that she provide him with informaticm and cut her off without letting her 
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AOSC-.SIG-BC; _ 
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations for Army Regulation (AR) 15-6 

-~ Investigation Regarding Allegations of Disrespe_ct Towards.a Senior Commissioned 
Offi~r arid Counterproductive Leadership Regarding SFC Michael Forbes, HHC, 
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO} (A). - • 

explain or answer any questions (See l;xhibit A. (MAJ Racaza DA2823) and E,xhibit 
8; (SGT Aldeguer DA Z823,J. 

b. Has SFC Michael F'.9rbes engaged. in cqunterproductive or toxieJeadership • • • 
behaviors within brigade ot battalion S2 sections as discussed in AR 600-100, 
Chapter 1-11 d and ADP 6-:22? If so, wh~t are the specific frJ,cts and circumsta11qes? 

- -

• (1) I find thatSFC ,Forbes leadership style. falls under counterprodu~e . 
leadership listed out in Army Doctrine Publication 6-22. As shown above in tht9cts 
SFC Forbes demonstrated counterproductive leadership qualities such as Self-s~rving. 
behaviors, Erratic behaviors, and leadership incompetence (See Exnibit D .-(CPT 
Lgw_rie DA ?82~), Exhibit F. (S_GT Henkel DA 2823), Exhi_bit G. (PFC-Scheffing DA _ 
?.823), Exhibit J. (PFC $cheffing MFR), Exhibit N. (SFC Meredith MFR), l;l<hibit R. 

:!,aPE iown H~II Comments)). 
'•.:.....-"' 

(2) I find that SFC, Forbes leadersllip style falls under counterproductive • 
leadership.Army Regulati()n eoo-100, Chapter1-11, a referenced above in section 3 
paragraph f. As stated in the facts, SFC Forbes displays many behaviors as a _ 
counterprpductive leader such as blaming others, poor self-control (loses temper),- -
unjustnessi showing little Qr no. respect, talking_ down to others, and be.having 
err:atl~lly [Exhibit D. (CPT Lowrie DA 2823), Exhibit F. (SGT Henkel QA 4$23); 
Exhibit G. (PFC Scheffing DA 2823), Exhibit J. (PFC Scheffing MF'R}; l;xhibit N. (SFC 
-Meredith MFR), Exhibit R. (BOE Town Hall Ce>mments)). 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS. in view of the above findings, I recommend: 

a. Youcohsidertaking·adverse administrative action against'SFC_Forbes . 

. b .. YQu consider removing SFC Forbes from the BOE $2 NCOIC positie>n and 
m6Ve, him into a position that ls not a directleade~hip rc,Je. 

C; You considera ReUeffor Cause NCOER for SFC Forb~s. 

d. You consider suspending or revoking his security clearance and fJc~ss to 
programs. 

7. The point of contact for this memorandum is the undersigned _at910-432-1143 or 
mirriam.g.tolston.mil@socotn:mil. 

·_1 
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AOSC-SIG-BC . . . 
SUBJECTr Findings and Recommendations for Army Regulation (AR) 1.5-6 

.-~ Investigation Regarding AU~g~tions of Disrespect Towards a senior Commissioned 
Officer-and Cpunterproductive Leadership Regarding SFC Michael Forbes; HHC, 
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A). 

5 Enc) 
l. Appqintment Memorandum 
II. DA FQitn 1547-1 . . 
UL Findirtgs and Recommendations Memorandum 
IV. Chronology of Events • 
V. Table otConterits 
VI. Extension 

Exhib,its 

1. DA 2823 sworn Statementi SFC Forbes 
2. Exhibit A. (MAJ Racaza DA 2823) 
3. Exhibit B. (SGT A)degller.QA 282~) 
;4; Exhib.it C. (1SG Mo:tgan DA2823) 
5. Exhibit.D: (CPT Lowrie DA 282~) 
6. E;xhibit ~- (QPT Korista DA2823) 
·1. ~hibit F. {SGT Henkel DA2$23) 
8. Exhibit G. (PFC Scheffing·PA 2823) . 
9. Exhi~-~ H. (CSM E Etnekaek\vee DA 2823) 
10. EXhibitl. (CPTL!)wrie MFR) 
11. Exhibit J. (PFC Scheffing MFR) 
12. Exhibit K.. (MAJ Weber MFR) 
13.-Exhibit L. (CSM Emekaekwee MFR) 
14. Exhibit M. (L TC F"urlow MFR) 
15. exhibit N. (SFC Meredith MFR) 
16. Exhibit 0. (CSM EmekawkWee 4856) 
17. EXhibit P. (1SG Morgah4856) 
18. Exhibit Q. (OPT Korista SIR Ernail) 
19~ Exhibit R. (BOE Town H~II Comments) 
io. ect,lbit s~ ,<questions for the accused MFR) 
:21. Exhibit T~ (SFC Forbe._s' STP) 

TOLSTON.MlRRIAM.Ge=r-i>JMM,,_ 
RMA1Ne.iiiii1iii1,:~,111XDn •• 

MIRRIAM. G. TOl,.STON 
2LT,SC 
Investigating Officer 
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AOSC..SiG-BC 

112 SiGNAL ~~~~:,~:r~~=-(AIRaORNE) .. 
J28TH·SVSTAINMENT BRIGAOE (SPE~L OPERAllONS) (AIRBORNE) 

BLDGN2UCANDPY LANE 
~ORT BRAGG, NC ~10 

22·Febru$ry 2023 

MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDER Colonei Tavi N. Brunson, 528th SU$U.inment Brigade 
(Special Operatjons) (Airborne), Fort Bragg, North Carolina 28~10-8500. 

SUBJECT: Army. Regulation (AR) 15-6 lnvestig~tion Regarding Allegatiqns of[)isr~$pect 
.Towards a S~nior commJ$sioned ·Officer and Counterproductive J.ea.d~rsh(P Reg~rding_ SFC 
Michael Forbes, HHC, 528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A). 

1. This memorand.,_.m details my investigative plan during the abovementiom,c1 AR 15-6 
investi~tion, with ~.uspense d•ti! Pf 22 February 2023. • 

2. Chronology; 

oaternme: 

0900 

1245 
1350· 

1100 

1000 Witness· 
1100 • Witness • 

~':1:.t2?~Mll1• 
1030 

Event 
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AOSC;.SIG-BC 
SUBJECT: Army Regt,lation (AR) 15--6 .Investigation Chronology Allegations of Oisre$pe.ct. 
Towards·a Senior Comrnissioned Officer and Counterproductive Le~dership Regarding SFC 
Michael Forbes1 HHC, .528th Sustainment Brig~ge (SO) (A) • 

_ 1200 Witness meet ·th 1 LT L ons 

1245 
q;·,IIl!EEt .• · 

1600 MRF for accused: sent to CPT Carras 

3. ihe point of contact for this n,E,101Qrandum is the undersigned, available -at 
mirriam.g.tolston.mil@socom.mil or 910-432-1143. • 

~==--~. Ml"~••atn•~ 

MIRRIAM G. TOL.STON 
2LT,SC . 
Investigating Officer 

2 
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.,,,---..:, 

EN_CLOSURcS: 

I. Appqi.ntnumt Memorandum 
II. DA Form 1547-1 

Table of Contents 

Ill. Findings and Rec9mmendalions Memoramium 
IV. Chrphology ofEvents 
V. Table of-Contents 
VI. Extension 

Exhil>its: 

1. DA 2823 sworn statement; SFC Forbes 
2. Exhibit A. (MAJ R~caza Dl\;2823) 
3. Exhi_bit s~ (SGT Alde.gLJ~r PA 282~) 
4. Exhibit C. (1SG Morgan DA2823) 
-5, Exhipit D. (C,PT Lowrie OA 28~3) 
s-. Exhibit E. (CPT Korista DA2823) 
7; Exhibit F'. ($GT Henkel DA 2823) 
?, FXhibit G. (PFC Schefting DA 2823) 
9. Exhibit H. (CSM E Emekaekwee DA 2823) 
10. Exhi_bit I. (CPT _LQw.ri~ MF~) 
11. Exhibit J. (PFC Scheffing:Ml=R) 
12. Exhibit K (MAJ Weber M.FR) 
13, ExhibitL (CSM Emekaekwee Mi=R) 
14. ExhibitM. (LTC FL1rl9w IVIFR) 
15. l:XbiijitN; (SFC Meredith MFR) _ 
16. Exhibit :o, (CSM ErnekaWkwee 4656) -
17. Exhibit p, (1 SG Morgan 4.856) 
18. Exhibit Q. (OPT Korista SIR Email) 
1~. Exhibit R. (BDE Town Hall Comments) 
20.-Exhibit S. (Questionsfortheaccused MFR) 
21.. Exh.ibitT. (SFQ FQrt>e~' STP) -

Case 5:24-cv-00176-BO-RJ   Document 1-30   Filed 03/19/24   Page 8 of 9



_ _ _ _ _ ___ D~P~TMENT OF THE.ARMY -
HEADQUARTERS, Ji&TH SU$TAINIU;NT BRIGADE (SPECIAL OPERATlO"')(AIRBORNE) 

-_ H4$31 9TH INF!OO'RY STREET (STOP A) - - - - - -
FORT BRAGG, NORTH CAROLI~ 28310~600 

AOSO-JA • 24 January 2023 

MEMORANDUM FOR investiga~ng Officer (10), 15-6 lhvestigation regardingSFC 
Michael For,b~ • • - -

SU_BJECT: Ext~nsion reque~t 

1. I have reviewed the request for extension submitted by the 10. 

2. I hereby_appl'O:Vt th~ e~ehsion request and dlred the 10 tQ complet~Jhi~ 
inv~stigation and submit a copy to the appc,inted legal advl$0r N,l. T 22 -February 2023. 
Any further.reque~ts for extension m~tbca submitted to me, through the Brigade Judge 
Advocate. for c1pprovaL • • 

3. lhe point of cpntactfot thh:fmemorandum is CPT Rudolph Dambeck, artgad~ Judge 
Advocate, at 910-908-8863 or Rudolph.p.dambeck.mil@socom.mlL 

TAVI N. BRUNSON 
COL; LG 
Commanding 
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